this transaction will be made with the connected persons. Therefore, it is considered a connected transaction

with the calculated size of 2.99% of net tangible assets (NTA), based on the consolidated financial statements

of the Company as of June 30, 2022. This transaction is considered a medium size transaction relating to assets

or services. The Company is required to obtain an approval from the Board of Directors and disclose information

to the Stock Exchange of Thailand.

5. Acquisition of assets information

5.1 Business information

Company name: Latex Systems Public Company Limited

Address: 79/2 Moo 1, Hom Sin, Bang Pakong, Chachoengsao Province

Nature of Business: purchase, sell, manufacture, and export rubber and synthetic fiber pillows and beds.

5.2 Board of Directors of LS

1. Mrs. Pathumporn Trivisavavet

2. Mr. Suthee Techaprapasaeng

3. Mr. Prasert Leelabanyong

4. Mr. Thiwat Sirichaitawin

5. Mrs. Aree Lila

5.3 Shareholding structure

Shareholders List before and after the entering into the transaction

Shareholders’ name Before entering into the transaction After entering into the transaction

Shares number Shares number Shares number Ratio (%)

Thai Rubber Latex Group Public

Company Limited 57,162,188 18.00

279,382,188 51.758

Mr. Prasert Leelabanyong 121,617,028 38.30 121,617,028 22.531

Mrs. Pathumporn Trivisavavet 31,756,032 10.00 31,756,032 5.883

Ms. Amonrat Limwannawong 31,756,032 10.00 31,756,032 5.883

Mrs. Nuanruedee Krittayanukool 25,406,304 8.00 25,406,304 4.707

Mrs. Rattana Taechapanngam 12,281,808 3.87 12,281,808 2.275

Mrs. Thiphawan Suthathipkun 9,524,592 3.00 9,524,592 1.765

Ms. Chalongkwan Wongsasuthikul 6,634,320 2.09 6,634,320 1.229

Mr. Pattarapol Wongsasuthikul 6,634,320 2.09 6,634,320 1.229

Mr. Kowit Wongsasutthikul 6,334,944 1.99 6,334,944 1.174

Ms. Chanisara Sriherunrusmee 3,174,864 1.00 3,174,864 0.588

Ms. Suphawan Sriherunrusmee 3,174,864 1.00 3,174,864 0.588

Mrs. Sukanya Sirichaitawin 2,110,416 0.66 2,110,416 0.391

Total 317,567,712 100.00 539,787,712 100.00

5.4 Conclusion of financial position

Statement of financial position 30 June 2022 31 December 2021 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,666,135 3,818,689 1,403,234 53,074

Trade accounts receivable 12,801,108 14,089,564 18,165,605 132,732,462

Inventories 23,646,631 35,830,405 75,874,546 205,098,705

Value Added Tax receivable 14,106,497 38,113,089 37,432,603 36,628,593

Other current assets 12,407,871 17,057,778 17,461,625 19,018,792

Total current assets 56,295,972 108,909,525 150,337,613 393,531,626

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 618,289,479 637,577,278 707,251,622 719,689,804

Goodwill  - - - 6,875,748

Intangible assets 70,541 181,604 472,452 2,227,596

Other non-current assets other than

goodwill 1,418,629 1,360,708 3,734,830 4,588,309

Total non-current assets 619,778,649 639,119,590 711,458,904 733,381,457

Total assets 676,074,621 748,029,115 861,796,517 1,126,913,083

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity

(deficit)

Current liabilities

Bank overdrafts and short-term loans 324,640,000 329,127,659 301,960,000 339,257,365

Shot-term loan from related party - - 166,000,000 -

Trade and other current payables 82,143,629 84,908,133 84,693,379 230,241,024

Accrued expenses 283,069 957,326 1,207,330 2,309,493

Current portion of long-term loans - - 53,000,000 133,600,000

Current portion of lease liabilities - 731,230 8,085,887 1,241,503

Other current liabilities 262,922 354,524 300,684 498,730

Total current liabilities 407,329,620 416,078,872 615,247,280 707,148,115

Non-current liabilities

Long-term loans 516,179,335 350,179,335 297,179,335 216,437,175

Long-term loans from related party - 166,000,000 - -

Finance lease liabilities 278,125 25,174 6,880,709 1,846,888

Non-current provisions for employee

benefits

9,094,205 11,082,835 9,446,386 10,321,828

Deferred tax liabilities 22,283,788 22,283,788 15,875,336 1,358,639

Total non-current liabilities 547,835,452 549,571,132 329,381,766 229,964,530

Total liabilities 955,165,072 965,650,004 944,629,046 937,112,645

Equity

Share capital

Authorized share capital

(450,000,000 ordinary shares, par value

at Baht at 0.5 per share) 225,000,000 225,000,000 225,000,000 225,000,000

Issued and paid-up share capital

(317,567,712 ordinary shares, par value

at Baht at 0.5 per share)

158,783,856 158,783,856 158,783,856 158,783,856

Share premium

Share premium on ordinary shares 11,899,509 11,899,509 11,899,509 11,899,509

Retained earnings (deficit)

Appropriated

Legal reserve 13,627,624 13,627,623 13,627,623 13,627,623

Deficit (516,679,430) (455,320,173) (329,244,122) (5,788,290)

Other components of equity (deficit) 53,277,991 53,388,296 62,100,605 11,277,740

Total equity (deficit) (279,090,451) (217,620,889) (82,832,529) 189,800,438

Total liabilities and equity (deficit) 676,074,621 748,029,115 861,796,517 1,126,913,083

5.5 Summary of operating results

List 30 June 2022 31 December 2021 31 December 2020 31 December 2019

Statement of comprehensive income

Revenues from sales 11,889,684  227,316,870   249,114,087   585,075,232

Other incomes 308,404  14,985,405   3,226,659   20,601,388

Total revenue 12,198,088  242,302,275   252,340,746   605,676,620

Total expenses 12,312,132  340,362,494   547,570,627   853,209,061

Loss before income tax (10,706,486)  (128,379,909)  (324,748,595)  (270,691,669)

Loss for the year (10,706,486)  (134,788,360)  (325,938,827)  (270,143,694)

6.  Value of acquired assets

The assets that the Company will acquire include:

New ordinary shares of LS not exceeding 222,220,000 shares, or equivalent to not exceeding Baht 111,110,000,

representing not over than 52 of the registered shares of 539,787,712 shares (after completion of the registered

capital increase) of the said Company. The paid-up capital is Baht 269 million.

7.   Criterion for purchase price determination

The Company determines the share price derived from the debt-to-equity conversion from; 1. Loan debt under

the promissory note on demand made on July 21, 2021 at the amount of Baht 166,000,000, at the annual rate